

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF

An open-ended variable capital investment fund (*société d'investissement à capital variable-fonds d'investissement spécialisé*)
incorporated as a common limited partnership (*société en commandite simple*)
under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AND

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

R.C.S. Luxembourg B 202 722
2 - 4, rue Eugène Ruppert
L - 2453 Luxembourg
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021	1
Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021	2
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2021

	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	€	€
Assets	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Non-current assets		
Investment property	3,060,342,210	2,867,447,529
Investments in associates and joint ventures	907,235,320	779,771,426
Loans to associates and joint ventures	813,871,944	719,958,140
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	13,417,455	10,668,513
Investment held at amortised cost	5,000,000	5,000,000
Other receivables and prepayments	2,700,000	2,650,000
Deferred tax asset	195,229	-
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	198,619	135,510
Total non-current assets	4,802,960,777	4,385,631,118
Current assets		
Interest receivable	11,749,989	7,521,422
Other receivables and prepayments	68,164,588	132,476,789
Cash and cash equivalents	313,035,112	235,645,924
Total current assets	392,949,689	375,644,135
Investment property held for sale	-	15,750,000
Total assets	5,195,910,466	4,777,025,253
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	6,405,168	6,508,001
Deferred income	12,354,639	12,161,933
Taxation payable	3,739,632	3,194,183
Provisions	4,193,624	-
Subscriptions received in advance	234,231,158	173,682,994
Trade and other payables	63,561,813	53,778,221
Total current liabilities	324,486,034	249,325,332
Borrowings directly associated with investment property held for sale	-	4,785,680
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	1,344,774,850	1,252,145,576
Deferred tax liabilities	36,526,640	24,411,660
Trade and other payables	2,700,000	2,650,000
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	3,303,817	5,126,168
Non-controlling interests (equity)	230,235,726	212,635,328
Net assets attributable to the partners	3,253,883,399	3,025,945,509
Total liabilities	5,195,910,466	4,777,025,253
Adjustments from net assets attributable to the partners to subscription net asset value	107,580,693	97,334,652
Subscription Net Asset Value	3,361,464,092	3,123,280,161

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

	Period ended 30 June 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
	€	€
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue		
Rental income	74,721,665	130,140,445
Dividend income	654,510	7,069
Realised gain on disposal of investment property	2,284,750	-
Net unrealised gain/(loss) from fair value adjustment on investment property	46,502,193	(28,241,501)
Net unrealised gain/(loss) on investments in associates and joint ventures held at fair value	2,037,088	(9,396,661)
Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	50,185,205	(12,443,091)
Net unrealised gain/(loss) on financial assets held at fair value	2,748,942	(3,102,377)
Impairment of goodwill	-	(4,665,726)
Reversal / impairment of loans to associates and joint venture	15,398,747	(19,354,045)
Operating expenses	(42,188,115)	(61,070,983)
	152,344,985	(8,126,870)
Operating profit/(loss)		
Finance income	10,365,751	47,278,729
Finance expense	(41,698,799)	(50,707,595)
Finance result	(31,333,048)	(3,428,866)
Profit/(loss) before tax and distributions to the partners	121,011,937	(11,555,736)
Taxation expense	(3,316,397)	(5,370,647)
Deferred taxation	(11,919,751)	(6,413,847)
Total tax	(15,236,148)	(11,784,494)
Distribution to the partners	(56,837,875)	(161,167,867)
Profit/(loss) for the year after tax	48,937,914	(184,508,097)
Other comprehensive income:		
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
Foreign currency translation reserve	14,846,979	(3,869,480)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	63,784,893	(188,377,577)
(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:		
Partners	39,407,917	(169,750,244)
Non-controlling interests	9,529,997	(14,757,853)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year is attributable to:		
Partners	46,559,500	(177,730,076)
Non-controlling interests	17,225,393	(10,647,501)
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets for the year	39,407,917	(169,750,244)
Adjustments from net assets attributable to the partners to subscription net asset value	10,246,041	18,187,579
Transactions with non-controlling interests recognised within equity	-	2,519,317
Net increase/(decrease) in subscription net asset value	64,500,937	(155,432,145)

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 1 - General

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF (the “Fund”) is an open-ended variable capital investment *fund (société d'investissement à capital variable-fonds d'investissement spécialisé)* domiciled and incorporated in Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on 17 December 2015. The Fund is established in the form of a common limited *partnership (société en commandite simple - SCS)* in accordance with the provisions of the Law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies, as amended, and the Law on Specialised Investment Funds dated 13 February 2007, as amended. The subscription, sale and holding of shares of the Fund are restricted to Institutional Investors.

The Fund has been incorporated for an unlimited duration. It is registered with the Trade Register under number B 202 722.

The registered office is established at 2-4 rue Eugène Ruppert, L-2453 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.

The Fund is an alternative investment fund (“AIF”) in accordance with the Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on Alternative Investment Fund Managers (“AIFM Directive”). For these purposes, AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP, as the legal person responsible for performing the portfolio and risk management of the Fund, has been identified as the Alternative Investment Fund Manager (“AIFM”) of the Fund, as disclosed in the Offering Memorandum.

These unaudited consolidated consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income present the consolidated financial position of the Fund and the Fund’s subsidiaries (the “Group”).

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified and measured in accordance with IFRS 9 – *Financial instruments* (“IFRS 9”).

Financial assets

Financial assets are measured at fair value at initial recognition, and are subsequently classified and measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income on the basis of both:

- The Group’s business model for managing the financial assets
- The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset

Financial assets measured at amortised cost:

Loans to associates are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in non-current assets, except for maturities less than 12 months after the statement of financial position date. These are classified as current assets.

Loans to associates and joint ventures and investment in receivable instruments are measured at amortised cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

The Group also includes short-term non-financing receivables including interest receivable, prepayments and other receivables in this category.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss:

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss if:

- a. Its contractual terms do not give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”) on the principal amount outstanding; or
- b. It is not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell; or

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

- a. At initial recognition, an equity instrument is irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss when doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gain and loss on them on a different basis.

Due to the cash flow characteristics and the business model for managing the assets, the Group has classified the following as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity instruments: included within equity instruments are investments in entities where the Group does not have significant control or influence.

Debt instruments: included within debt instruments are receivable instruments which are not held at amortised cost based on SPPI test.

Instruments held for trading: This category includes financial instruments, which are acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Derivatives in this category are classified as current assets. The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

The Group has not classified any financial assets as fair value through other comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss:

A financial liability is measured at fair value through profit or loss if it meets the definition of held for trading. The Group includes in this category, derivative contracts in a liability position.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:

This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Group includes in this category, borrowings, deferred income and trade and other payables.

Recognition and measurement

The Group recognises a financial asset or a financial liability when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Regular purchases of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date — the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value minus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities which are not classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost.

Transfer between levels of the fair value hierarchy

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, if applicable, are deemed to have occurred at the end of the reporting period.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Derecognition (continued)

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses (“ECL”) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The different stages for these financial instruments are as follows:

- Stage 1 - No significant increase in credit risk since acquisition
- Stage 2 - Existence of a significant increase in credit risk compared to original expectations but no losses yet incurred
- Stage 3 - Expected losses to be recognised due to asset being credit impaired

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECLs associated with its financial instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

Stage 1

The expected credit loss is measured over the next twelve months and interest is still computed on the gross carrying amount

Stage 2 and stage 3

The expected credit loss is computed over the remaining lifetime of the instrument and interest is computed on the net carrying amount after deduction of the expected credit loss.

Significant financial difficulties of the borrower, probability that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are all considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required.

A significant increase in credit risk is presumed if interest and/or principal repayments are 30 days past due or when the probability of default with the counterparty is increased as per balance sheet date in comparison of the loan origination.

The Group considers a financial instrument to be in default or credit impaired, when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to action such as realising security (if any is held) or the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

A debt instrument carried at amortised cost is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

For each stages, the Group compute expected credit loss in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money; and
- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

All the loans granted by the Group are granted to associates and joint ventures and form long-term interests in associates or joint ventures. Long-term interests are interests that, in substance, form part of the net investment but are not accounted for using equity accounting.

The Group applies IFRS 9 expected credit loss requirements to long-term interests before applying the loss allocation and impairment requirements of IAS 28; and the Group does not take into account any adjustments to the carrying amount of long-term interests that result from the application of IAS 28, when applying the IFRS 9 requirements.

Management expects that a default or impairment on these loans would approximate to an excess of net losses of a joint venture or an associate to the amount originally invested.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

For trade receivables the Group applies AXA REAL Assets bad and doubtful debt policy that is based on the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. The methodology considers the historic actual default rate, the current actual default rate with a forward-looking assessment of whether the current default rate is adequate given specific macro-economic and sector specific factors which may apply.

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, among others, the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor. Impaired debts are derecognised when they are assessed as uncollectible.

Expected credit loss allowances are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Offsetting

The Group only offsets financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss if the Group has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and either intends to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.2 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the 'functional currency'). The Group operates with the following currencies: British Pound ("GBP" or "£"), Danish Krone ("DKK"), and Euro ("EUR"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the parent company's functional currency and the Group's presentational currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Group companies

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- i) assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that consolidated statement of financial position;
- ii) income and expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of net assets attributable to partners.

On the disposal of a foreign operation, (that is the disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation) all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in respect of that operation attributable to the equity holders of the company are reclassified to profit or loss.

2.3 Deferred income

Deferred income represents rental income received in advance in respect of future periods.

2.4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position. All items included within cash and cash equivalents are highly liquid instruments that are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Expenses

All expenses, including management fees, are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on an accruals basis

2.6 Interest income and expense

Interest income and expense are recognised within "interest income" and "finance costs" in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, pre-payment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

2.7 Group formation expenses

The Group's formation expenses are recognised as an expense when incurred.

2.8 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligations; and the amount can be reliably measured. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. Provisions are stated at their original amount if the effect of discounting is immaterial.

2.9 Consolidation

a. Subsidiaries

Control

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

All the Group companies have same period end. Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains or losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated except where there are indications for impairment.

Accounting for business combinations

The Group may elect to apply the optional concentration test in IFRS 3 to assess whether an acquisition must be accounted for as a business combination. When substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset (or a group of similar assets), the transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition. The consideration paid is allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired on the basis of their relative fair values at the acquisition date. Where an acquisition does not satisfy the concentration test and the acquired set of activities meets the definition of a business, the Group applies the acquisition method of accounting.

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary that meets the definition of a business is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Consolidation (continued)

Subsidiaries (continued)

Accounting for business combinations (continued)

The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses arising from such re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the business acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Accounting for asset acquisitions

For the acquisition of a subsidiary that does not meet the definition of a business, the Group allocates the cost between the individual identifiable assets and liabilities in the Group based on their relative fair values at the date of acquisition. Such transactions or events do not give rise to goodwill.

Associates

Associated companies are those companies in which the Group generally has between 20% and 50% of the voting rights, or over which the Group exercises significant influence, but which it does not control. Investments in associated companies are accounted for under the equity method or the fair value method where certain criteria are met under IAS 28.

Joint arrangements

Under IFRS 11 investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification of a joint arrangement as a joint operation or a joint venture depends upon the rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. An entity determines the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by considering the structure and form of the arrangement, the terms agreed by the parties in the contractual arrangement and other facts and circumstances.

The Group recognises in relation to its interest in a joint operation:

- its assets, including its share of any assets held jointly;
- its liabilities, including its share of liabilities incurred jointly;
- its revenue from the sale of its share of the output of the joint operation and
- its expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly.

Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method (see below), after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Distributions received or receivable from associates and joint ventures can take the form of a return on capital (dividend) or a return of capital (repayment of contributed capital). These distributions are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Consolidation (continued)

Subsidiaries (continued)

Equity method (continued)

When the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

b. Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions – that is, as transactions with the owners in their capacity as owners. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

c. Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control any retained interest in the entity is re-measured to its fair value at the date when control is lost, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

2.10 Investment property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation. Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

When the Group begins to redevelop an existing investment property for continued future use as an investment property, or with a view to disposal, the property continues to be held as an investment property.

Leases that meet the definition of investment property are classified as investment property and measured at fair value.

Investment property under construction is measured at fair value if the fair value is considered to be reliably determinable. Investment properties under construction for which the fair value cannot be determined reliably but for which the Group expects that the fair value of the property will be reliably determinable when construction is complete, are measured at cost less impairment until the fair value becomes reliably determinable or construction is completed – whichever is earlier.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Leases

a. Group is the lessee

(i) At initial recognition

The Group acting as lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value.

The right-of-use asset is measured at its cost which includes the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives received), any initial direct costs incurred by the Group; and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments;

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured at the applicable index or rate at the lease commencement date;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option, or the penalty payable on the exercise of a termination option unless the Group is reasonably certain not to exercise the option; and
- any amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group is using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

(ii) Subsequent measurement

The Group measures the right-of-use assets that meet the definition of investment property using the fair value model applied to its investment property.

The lease liability is measured as follows:

- a) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- b) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and
- c) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

b. Group is the lessor

Lease income from operating leases where the Group is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying asset and recognised as expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet in accordance with their nature.

The Group elected to recognise lease income for variable payment that depends on an index or a rate on a straight-line basis.

At the commencement date, the Group assesses whether the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease or to purchase the underlying asset, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease. The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the lessee to exercise, or not to exercise, the option, including any expected changes in facts and circumstances from the commencement date until the exercise date of the option.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.12 Revenue recognition

Revenue includes rental income, and service charges and management charges from properties.

Rental income from operating leases and initial direct costs are recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

When the Group provides incentives to its tenants, the cost of incentives is recognised over the lease term, on a straight-line basis, as a reduction of rental income.

Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed under the contract. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of variable consideration and payments to customers, which are not for distinct services, this consideration may include discounts, trade allowances, rebates and amounts collected on behalf of third parties. For arrangements that include deferred payment terms that exceed twelve months, the Group adjusts the transaction price for the financing component, with the impact recognised as interest income using the effective interest rate method over the period of the financing.

A receivable is recognised when services are provided as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due.

When the Group is acting as an agent, the commission rather than gross income is recorded as revenue.

Revenue from service and property management charges is recognised in the accounting period in which control of the services are passed to the customer, which is when the service is rendered. For certain service contracts, revenue is recognised based on the actual service provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the total services to be provided because the customer receives and uses the benefits simultaneously.

2.13 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised as finance cost over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

2.14 Taxation

Under the current legislation, the Group is not subject to any Luxembourg taxes on profits, income or capital gains. However, the Group is liable to subscription tax in Luxembourg at a rate of 0.01% per annum based on the net asset value (“NAV”) of the Group at the end of each quarter. The Group may also incur withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income and capital gains. Such income or gains are recorded gross of withholding taxes in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The entities of the Group are subject to taxation in the countries in which they operate.

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income or equity - in which case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.14 Taxation (continued)

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position in the countries where the Group operates. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation, and establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying value of the Group's investment property is assumed to be realised by sale at the end of use. The capital gains tax rate applied is that which would apply on a direct sale of the property recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position regardless of whether the Group would structure the sale via the disposal of the subsidiary holding the asset, to which a different tax rate may apply. The deferred tax is then calculated based on the respective temporary differences and tax consequences arising from recovery through sale.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

2.15 Redeemable units

Redeemable shares are carried at amortised cost, which correspond to the redemption amount that is payable at the consolidated statement of financial position date if the holder exercises the right to put the share back to the Fund.

2.16 Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

2.17 Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's net assets therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the acquisition and the non-controlling shareholder's share of net assets since the date of the acquisition.

The Group recognises non-controlling interests in an acquired entity either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets. This decision is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Non-controlling interests comply with the "equity" classification criteria of IAS 32 para 11 and are classified as equity.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.18 Employee costs

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current other payables in the balance sheet.

2.19 Non-current assets held for sale

The Group classifies non-current assets (principally investment property) and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale (except for investment property measured at fair value) are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset (disposal group), excluding finance costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the plan to sell the asset and the sale is expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.

Investment property held for sale continues to be measured at fair value. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately in the statement of financial position.

A disposal group qualifies as discontinued operation if it is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or is classified as held for sale, and:

- represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations;
- is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations:
or
- is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

2.20 Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of businesses and represents the excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured at fair value is less than the fair value of the net assets of the business acquired, in case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the income.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the cash generating units (CGUs), or groups of CGUs that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level. Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of the CGU containing the goodwill is compared to the recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

2.21 Dividend distribution

Distributions to Partners are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which the dividends are approved.

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF
Notes to the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (continued)
for the period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.22 Trade payables

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The fair value of a non-interest-bearing liability is its discounted repayment amount. If the due date of the liability is less than one year, discounting is omitted. Certain Group companies obtain deposits from tenants as a guarantee for returning the property at the end of the lease term in a specified good condition or for the lease payments for a period ranging from 1 to 24 months. The Group has elected to treat such deposits as financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9, and they are initially recognised at fair value. The deposit is subsequently measured at amortised cost.

2.23 Loan commitments

Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance. The Group has not provided any commitment to provide loans at a below- market interest rate, or that can be settled net in cash or by delivering or issuing another financial instrument. For loan commitments the loss allowance is recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Group cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.

2.24 Prepayments

Prepayments are carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This material (the “Material”) is being furnished by AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP (together with its affiliates, “AXA IM-Real Assets”) in good faith on a confidential and non-reliance basis, solely for the recipient’s convenience and information for discussion purposes and for the purposes of providing certain information about AXA CoRE (the “Product”). Persons interested in investing in the Product should inform themselves about and observe legal requirements within their own countries for the acquisition of the interests in the Product (the “Interests”) and any taxation or exchange control legislation affecting them personally, including the obtaining of any requisite governmental or other consents and the observation of any other formalities. A prospective investor may not rely on AXA IM-Real Assets when making determinations in relation to these matters. Any reproduction of this information in whole or in part is prohibited and the recipient agrees to return it to AXA IM-Real Assets upon request.

This Material does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to purchase Interests. Any such offer or solicitation shall be made only pursuant to the final offering memorandum and other subscription materials relating to the Product complying with relevant laws and regulations (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the “Subscription Materials”), which describe certain risks and conflicts of interest related to an investment in the Product as well as other important information about the Product. AXA IM-Real Assets does not accept any responsibility for ensuring that a recipient complies with applicable laws and regulations.

Investment in the Product is speculative and involves substantial risks, including a high degree of risk, potential conflicts of interest and risks of loss. It is suitable only for sophisticated investors that have the financial ability and willingness to accept the high risks and lack of liquidity inherent in an investment in the Product. Any decision to invest in the Product should be made after reviewing the Subscription Materials carefully, conducting such diligence and investigations as the investor deems necessary and consulting the investor’s own legal, accounting and tax advisors in order to make an independent determination of the suitability and consequences of an investment in the Product. AXA IM-Real Assets disclaims any and all liability relating to a decision based on or for reliance on this Material.

AXA IM-Real Assets makes no representation or warranty (express or implied) of any nature nor is responsible or liable in any way with respect to the truthfulness, completeness or accuracy of any information, projection, representation or warranty (express or implied) in, or omission from, this information.

© 2021 AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP and its Affiliated Companies. All rights reserved.